

No. 07-1372

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF HAWAII, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

OFFICE OF HAWAIIAN AFFAIRS, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF HAWAII*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

GREGORY G. GARRE
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

RONALD J. TENPAS
Assistant Attorney General

DARYL JOSEFFER
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitors General

WILLIAM M. JAY
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DAVID C. SHILTON
JOHN EMAD ARBAB
Attorneys

DAVID L. BERNHARDT
*Solicitor
Department of the Interior
Washington, D.C. 20240*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	8
Argument:	
Congress’s apology left untouched the governing federal law, which precludes any injunction against sale of trust lands based on putative unrelinquished claims to those lands	11
I. The United States acquired absolute title at annexation and authorized Hawaii to sell or transfer lands as trustee, consistent with the trust requirements	11
A. In annexing Hawaii, the United States acquired absolute title to the ceded lands	12
1. The Newlands Resolution and Organic Act preclude challenges to the United States’ title	12
2. Congress acted within its authority when it precluded challenges to the United States’ title	16
B. The Admissions Act granted Hawaii title to ceded lands, with the express requirement that those lands be managed only in furtherance of five statutory purposes	20
II. The Apology Resolution did not change the law or cloud the State’s title	23
A. The Apology Resolution’s text demonstrates that Congress’s apology was hortatory, not substantive, and the state court’s reliance on the preamble was erroneous	23

IV

Table of contents—Continued:	Page
B. The sponsors of the Apology Resolution disavowed any substantive revision of federal law	28
C. Construing the Apology Resolution to have substantive effect would discourage Congress from re-examining historical injustices	29
III. The injunction ordered by the Supreme Court of Hawaii should be reversed	31
Conclusion	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	23
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	16
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	16
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008)	26, 28
<i>Doe v. Braden</i> , 57 U.S. (16 How.) 635 (1854)	17, 18
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	25
<i>Foster v. Neilson</i> , 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 253 (1829)	9, 17
<i>General Atomic Co. v. Felter</i> , 434 U.S. 12 (1977)	23
<i>Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	21
<i>Johnson v. M’Intosh</i> , 21 U.S. (8 Wheat.) 543 (1823)	19
<i>Liliuokalani v. United States</i> , 45 Ct. Cl. 418 (1910) ...	2, 13
<i>Oetjen v. Central Leather Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 297 (1918)	18
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	3, 5, 22

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>State v. Zimring</i> , 566 P.2d 725 (Haw. 1977)	2
<i>Tee-Hit-Ton Indians v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 272 (1955)	19
<i>United States v. Fullard-Leo</i> , 331 U.S. 256 (1947)	2
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	25
<i>Williams v. Suffolk Ins. Co.</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 415 (1839)	16
<i>Wilson v. Shaw</i> , 204 U.S. 24 (1907)	19
Constitution, treaty and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. II, § 3	16
Amend. XV	22
Supplementary Convention, Dec. 6, 1884, U.S.-Haw., art. II, 25 Stat. 1400	15
Act of Aug. 10, 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-383, 102 Stat. 903:	
§ 1, 102 Stat. 903	29
§ 105, 102 Stat. 905	29
Act of Nov. 23, 1993, Pub. L. No. 103-150, 107 Stat. 1510 (Apology Resolution)	3
Preamble, 107 Stat. 1511:	
107 Stat. 1511-1512	14
107 Stat. 1512	26
107 Stat. 1513	4
§ 1, 107 Stat. 1513	24
§ 1(1), 107 Stat. 1513	4, 26

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
§ 1(3), 107 Stat. 1513	4, 24
§ 1(4), 107 Stat. 1513	24
§ 3, 107 Stat. 1514	26
Act of May 18, 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-223, 120 Stat. 374	30
Hawaiian Annexation Resolution, J. Res. 55, 30 Stat. 750	2
Preamble, 30 Stat. 750	2, 12, 13
§ 1, 30 Stat. 750	2, 12, 13
Hawaiian Homes Commission Act, 1920, ch. 42, 42 Stat. 108	3
§ 201(a)(7), 42 Stat. 108	3
Hawaiian Organic Act, ch. 339, 31 Stat. 141:	
§ 91, 31 Stat. 159	3
§ 99, 31 Stat. 161	13, 14, 15, 25
Hawaiian Statehood Admissions Act, Pub. L. No. 86-3, 73 Stat. 4:	
§ 5(b), 73 Stat. 5	3, 20
§ 5(c), 73 Stat. 5	3
§ 5(d), 73 Stat. 5	3
§ 5(e), 73 Stat. 6	3
§ 5(f), 73 Stat. 6	<i>passim</i>
§ 5(g), 73 Stat. 6	3, 20
Indian Claims Commission Act, ch. 959, § 2, 60 Stat. 1050	30
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. (LexisNexis 2006):	
§ 10-3(1)	5
§ 10-13.5	5

VII

Miscellaneous:	Page
33 Cong. Rec. (1900):	
p. 2248	14
p. 2249	15
pp. 2442-2448	15
p. 2444	14
p. 2448	14
p. 2449	14, 15
139 Cong. Rec. (1993):	
p. 26,427	29
p. 26,428	29
p. 29,105	29
p. 29,106	29
Shelby Moore Cullom, <i>Fifty Years of Public Service</i> (1911)	
	14
David P. Currie, <i>The Constitution in Congress: The Jeffersonians 1801-1829</i> (2001)	
	17
H.R. 505, 110th Cong., 1st Sess. (2007)	27
H.R. Rep. No. 1355, 55th Cong., 2d Sess. (1898)	15
H.R. Res. 194, 110th Cong., 2d Sess. (2008)	30
22 Op. Att’y Gen. 574 (1899)	15
22 Op. Att’y Gen. 628 (1899)	15
13 James D. Richardson, <i>Messages and Papers of the Presidents</i> (1897)	
	2
S. Con. Res. 153, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990)	30
S. Rep. No. 227, 53d Cong., 2d Sess. (1894)	14
S. Rep. No. 126, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. 35 (1993)	28
S. Res. 39, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005)	30

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
2A Norman J. Singer, <i>Sutherland on Statutory Construction</i> (rev. 5th ed. 1992)	28
<i>The New Oxford American Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 2005)	24
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993)	24
